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CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS, LLC 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT 

The Board of Directors of the 

Downtown Development Authority 

Atlanta, Georgia 

Report on the Financial Statements 

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the business-type activities and each major fund of 
the Downtown Development Authority (the "Authority"), a component unit of The Atlanta Development Authority, 
d/b/a Invest Atlanta, as of and for the year ended June 30, 2013, and the related notes to the financial statements, which 
collectively comprise the Authority's basic financial statements as listed in the table of contents. 

Management's Responsibility for tile Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design, 
implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial 
statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

Atulitor's Responsibility 

Our responsibility is to express opinions on these financial statements based on our audit. We conducted our 
audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and the standards 
applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the 
United States. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about 
whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement. 

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the 
financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks 
of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, 
the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the financial 
statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of 
expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. 
An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant 
accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements. 

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our 
audit opinions. 
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OpilliOIIS 

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the respective 

financial position of the business-type activities and each major fund of the Downtown Development Authority as of 

June 30, 2013, and the respective changes in financial position and, where applicable, cash flows thereof for the year 

then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 

Emphasis of Matter 

As described in Note I 0, the Authority implemented Governmental Accounting Standards Board Statements 
No. 63, Financial Reporting of Deferred Outflows of Resources, Deferred Inflows of Resources, and Net Position, and 
No. 65, Items Previously Reported as Assets and Liabilities, effective July 1, 2012. These standards modified 
terminology and presentation of certain accounts and changed the accounting for bond issuance costs. Our opinions 
are not modified with respect to this matter. 

Other Matters 

Required Supplementary Information 

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the Management's 
Discussion and Analysis on pages 3 through 6 be presented to supplement the basic financial statements. Such 
information, although not a part of the basic financial statements, is required by the Governmental Accounting 
Standards Board who considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting for placing the basic financial 
statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or historical context. We have applied certain limited procedures 
to the required supplementary information in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United 
States of America, which consisted of inquiries of management about the methods of preparing the information and 
comparing the information for consistency with management's responses to our inquiries, the basic financial 
statements, and other knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic financial statements. We do not express an 
opinion or provide any assurance on the information because the limited procedures do not provide us with sufficient 
evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance. 

Other Reporting Required by Gover11me11t Auditi11g Sta11dartls 

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated November 13, 
2013 on our consideration of the Authority's internal control over financial reporting and on our tests of its 
compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements and other matters. The 
purpose of that report is to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial reporting and 
compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on internal control over financial reporting or 
on compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing 
Standards in considering the Authority's internal control over financial reporting and compliance. 

Atlanta, Georgia 
November 13, 2013 
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DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY 
(A Component Unit of The Atlanta Development Authority, d/b/a Invest Atlanta) 

Management's Discussion and Analysis (Unaudited) 
June 30, 2013 

This section of the Downtown Development Authority ("DDA" or "the Authority") annual financial report 
presents our discussion and analysis of DDA's financial performance during the fiscal year ended June 30, 
2013. Please read it in conjunction with the financial statements and accompanying notes. 

Fiscal Year 2013 Selected Financial Highlights 

);> The assets of the Authority decreased approximately $9.7 million for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2013. 
The two primary components are a $7.5 million decrease in the investment in direct financing lease with the 
City of Atlanta for the Underground Atlanta project and a $2.1 million decrease in restricted cash related to 
the Atlanta Urban Redevelopment Agency as expenses to promote economic development have commenced. 

)> The liabilities of the Authority decreased approximately $8.8 million for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2013. 
The decrease is primarily related to principal reductions in bonds payable, with the largest being 
approximately $6.5 million on the 2009 Refunding Revenue Bonds (Underground Atlanta Project). 

Overview of the Financial Statements 

This discussion and analysis is intended to serve as an introduction to the Authority's basic financial 
statements. The Authority's basic financial statements consist of four components: management's discussion 
and analysis (this section), government-wide financial statements, fund financial statements, and notes to the 
financial statements. 

Government-wide financial statements. The government-wide financial statements are designed to provide 
readers with a broad overview of the Authority's finances, including information related to its component 
units. 

The statement of net position presents information on all of the Authority's assets and liabilities, with the 
difference between the two reported as net position. Over time, increases or decreases in net position may 
serve as a useful indicator of whether the financial position of the Authority is improving or deteriorating. 

The statement of activities presents information showing how the Authority's net position changed during the 
most recent fiscal year. All changes in net position are reported as soon as the underlying event giving rise to 
the change occurs, regardless of the timing of related cash flows. Thus, revenues and expenses are reported 
in this statement for some items that will only result in cash flows in future fiscal periods. The government­
wide financial statements can be found on pages 7 and 8 of this report. 

Fund Financial statements. A fund is a grouping of related accounts that is used to maintain control over 
resources that have been segregated for specific activities or objectives. The accompanying statements 
include two funds, one for the administrative fund and another for the blended component unit of the 
Authority. These funds are used to report the same functions presented as business-type activities in the 
government-wide financial statements, but show the activity in greater detail, presenting the activity of each 
of the funds and also presenting cash flow information. The fund financial statements can be found on pages 
9-11 of this report. 

Notes to the financial statements. The notes provide additional information essential to a full understanding 
of the data provided in the financial statements. The notes to the financial statements can be found on pages 
12-20 of this report. 
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DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY 
(A Component Unit of The Atlanta Development Authority, d/b/a Invest Atlanta) 

Management's Discussion and Analysis (Unaudited) 
June 30, 2013 

Financial Analysis 

As noted earlier, net position may serve over time as a useful indicator of an entity's financial position. In the 
case of the Authority, assets exceeded liabilities by approximately $0.8 million at the close of the fiscal year 
ended June 30, 2013. A summary of the net position is presented below. 

Summary of the Authority's Business-type Activities Net Position 
June 30, 2013 and June 30, 2012 

2013 2012 (Restated) 
Assets: 

Current assets 
Capital assets 
Other non-current assets 

Total assets 

Liabilities: 
Long-term liabilities 
Other liabilities 

Total liabilities 

Net position: 
Net investment in capital assets 
Restricted for debt services 
Restricted for redevelopment programs 
Unrestricted 

Total net position 

$ 

$ 

27,576,025 $ 29,632,141 
2,037,820 2,158,208 

45,269,646 52,819,424 

74,883,491 84,609,773 

63,550,167 73,023,746 
10,560,827 9,875,664 

74,110,994 82,899,410 

1,482,015 1,532,832 
8,190,012 8,008,509 

18,558,051 20,862,346 
(27,457,581) (28,693,324) 

772,497 $ I, 710,363 

The Authority's total assets equal approximately $74.9 million as of the fiscal year ended June 30, 2013. 
The assets primarily consist of the investments in direct financing leases with the City of Atlanta for the 
Government Center Parking Deck and Underground Atlanta project (56%), restricted cash related to the 
AURA Economic Recovery Zone bonds, Parking Deck and Underground Atlanta projects (35%), the Block 
Building Leasehold Improvements (3%), Investment in CV Underground (3%) and prepaid items (3o/o). 

The Authority's total liabilities equal approximately $74.1 million as of the fiscal year ended June 30, 2013. 
The liabilities consist primarily of bonds payable (97%) related to the 2006 Government Center Parking 
Deck revenue bonds, 2010 AURA economic recovery zone bonds, and the 2009 Underground Atlanta 
project refunding revenue bonds. 
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DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY 
(A Component Unit of The Atlanta Development Authority, d/b/a Invest Atlanta) 

Management's Discussion and Analysis (Unaudited) 
June 30, 2013 

Summary of Changes in the Authority's Net Position 
Fiscal Years Ended June 30,2013 and June 30,2012 

2013 2012 (Restated) 

Revenues: 
Subsidy income received from the City of Atlanta 
Parking garage and rental income 
Interest income 

Total revenues 

Expenses: 
Interest and amortization expenses 
Depreciation expense 
Rent expense 
Redevelopment program expense 
General and administrative 

Total expenses 

Payments from Invest Atlanta 

Decrease in net position 

Net position, beginning of fiscal year, as restated 

Net position, end of fiscal year 

$ 

$ 

3,698,883 
1,058,961 

2,081 

4,759,925 

3,209,992 
120,388 
145,186 

2,306,329 
10,431 

5,792,326 

94,535 

(937,866) 

1,710,363 

772,497 

$ 3,932,260 
808,382 

2,258 

4,742,900 

3,638,625 
132,679 
139,117 

1,256,781 
243,234 

5,410,436 

94,514 

(573,022) 

2,283,385 

$ 1,710,363 

The Authority's revenues primarily consist of income received from the City of Atlanta for debt service 
payments related to certain bond issuances (78%). Compared to the prior fiscal year, this was a decrease of 
approximately $233,000 due to the decreased debt service requirements the City is required to fund. Parking 
garage and rental income represent 22o/o of total revenue. This was an increase of approximately $251,000 from 
the prior fiscal year. The Authority's expenses primarily consist of the following items: interest and amortization 
expense which decreased approximately $429,000 as a result of the decreased debt service requirements, 
redevelopment expenses of the AURA which increased approximately $1.0 million, and depreciation related to 
leasehold improvements. 

Capital Asset and Debt Administration 

Capital assets. The Authority's investment in capital assets as of June 30, 2013 amounts to approximately $2.0 
million (net of accumulated depreciation). The investment in capital assets includes leasehold improvements. 
See Note 6 to the financial statements for more information on capital assets. 
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DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY 
(A Component Unit of The Atlanta Development Authority, d/b/a Invest Atlanta) 

Management's Discussion and Analysis (Unaudited) 
June 30,2013 

Downtown Development Authority's Capital Assets 

Capital asset balances of the Authority at June 30,2013 are as follows: 

Leasehold improvements 
Less: accumulated depreciation 

Net capital assets 

$ 

$ 

3,491,247 
(I ,453,427) 
2,037,820 

Long Term Debt. At the end of the current fiscal year, the Authority had total bonded debt outstanding of 
approximately $71.6 million. The Authority's debt reflects a net decrease of approximately $8.7 million 
during the current fiscal year primarily as a result of debt reduction/principal payments in fiscal year 2013. 
See Note 7 to the financial statements for more information. 

Activity for long term obligations of the Authority for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2013, which are 
reported in the Statement of Net Position, is summarized as follows: 

Downtown Development Authority's Outstanding Debt 
June 30, 

2012 June30, 
~Restated~ Additions Reductions 2013 

Primary government: 
Bonds payable, 1999 DDA $ 625,376 $ $ 69,571 $ 555,805 
Bonds payable, 2006 DDA 20,885,531 667,276 20,218,255 
Bonds payable, 2009 DDA 36,991,425 6,907,850 30,083,575 
Bonds payable, 2010 AURA 21,830,000 1,085,000 20,745,000 

Total primary government $ 80,332,332 $ $ 8,729,697 $ 71,602,635 

The Authority issues a significant amount of conduit debt which is not included in the Authority's Statement 
of Net Position but is disclosed in Note 8 to the financial statements. These liabilities are not included in the 
financial statements as they are limited obligations of the Authority issued on behalf of third parties who are 
primarily responsible for their repayment. 

Requests for Information 

This financial report is designed to provide a general overview of the Authority's finances. Questions 
concerning any of the information provided in this report, or requests for additional information, should be 
addressed to the Chief Financial Officer, 133 Peachtree Street, NE, Suite 2900, Atlanta, GA 30303. 
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DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY 
(A Component Unit of The Atlanta Development Authority, d/b/a Invest Atlanta) 

Statement of Net Position 
June 30, 2013 

Assets 

Current assets: 
Cash and cash equivalents 
Restricted cash and cash equivalents 
Investment in direct financing lease with the 

City of Atlanta, current portion 
Prepaid items, current portion 

Total current assets 
Noncurrent assets: 

Capital assets, net of depreciation 
Investment in direct financial lease with the 

City of Atlanta 
Prepaid items 
Investment in CV Underground 

Total noncurrent assets 
Total assets 

Liabilities 

Current liabilities: 
Accrued interest payable 
Bonds payable, current portion 

Total current liabilities 
Noncurrent liabilities: 

Advances from Invest Atlanta 
Bonds payable 

Total noncurrent liabilities 
Total liabilities 

Net Position 

Net investment in capital assets 
Restricted for debt services 
Restricted for redevelopment programs 
Unrestricted 

Total net position 

See the accompanying notes to the financial statements. 
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$ 

$ 

Business-type 
Activities 

2,774 
26,748,063 

673,273 
151,915 

27,576,025 

2,037,820 

41,380,239 
1,937,259 
1 ,952,148 

47,307,466 
74,883,491 

1,370,022 
9,190,805 

10,560,827 

1,138,337 
62,411 ,830 
63,550,167 
74,110,994 

1,482,015 
8,190,012 

18,558,051 
(27,457,581) 

772,497 



Functions/ Programs: 
Primary government 

Business-type activities: 

DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY 
(A Component Unit of The Atlanta Development Authority, d/b/a Invest Atlanta) 

Statement of Activities 
Fiscal Year ended June 30, 2013 

Program Revenues 

Expenses 
Charges for 

Services 

Operating 
Grants and 

Contributions 

Net (Expenses) 
Revenues 

and Changes 
in Net Position 

Business-type 
Activities 

Economic development $ 5,792,326 $ 1,058,961 $ 
$ 

3,698,883 $ {1,034,482) 
----------------~----~~ 

Total primary government activities $ 5,792,326 

See the accompanying notes to the financial statements. 

$ I ,058,961 

General revenues: 
Payments from Invest Atlanta 
Interest income 

Total general revenues 

Changes in net position 

3,698,883 (1,034,482) 

94,535 
2,081 

96,616 

(937,866) 

Net position, beginning of year, as restated 1,710,363 

Net position, end of year $ 772,497 
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DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY 
(A Component Unit of The Atlanta Development Authority, d/b/a Invest Atlanta) 

Statement of Net Position 
Proprietary Funds 

June 30, 2013 

Business-type Activities 
Enter~risc Funds 

Atlanta Urban 
Administrative Redevelopment 

Fund Agency Total 

Assets 
Current assets: 

Cash and cash equivalents $ 2,774 $ $ 2,774 
Restricted cash and cash equivalents 7,633,006 19,115,057 26,748,063 
Investment in direct financing lease with the 

City of Atlanta, current portion 673,273 673,273 
Prepaid items, current portion 151,915 151,915 

Total current assets 8,460,968 19,115,057 27,576,025 

Noncurrent assets: 
Capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation 2,037,820 2,037,820 
Investment in direct financing lease with the 

City of Atlanta 41,380,239 41,380,239 
Prepaid items 1,937,259 1,937,259 
Investment in CV Underground 1,952,148 1,952,148 

Total noncurrent assets 47,307,466 47,307,466 

Total assets 55,768,434 19,115,057 74,883,491 

Liabilities 

Current liabilities: 
Accrued interest payable 813,019 557,003 1,370,022 
Bonds payable, current portion 8,070,805 I, 120,000 9,190,805 

Total current liabilities 8,883,824 1,677,003 10,560,827 

Noncurrent liabilities: 
Advances from Invest Atlanta I, 138,337 1,138,337 
Bonds payable, noncurrent portion 42,786,830 19,625,000 62,411,830 

Total noncurrent liabilities 43,925,167 19,625,000 63,550,167 

Total liabilities 52,808,991 21,302,003 74,110,994 

Net Position (Deficit) 

Net investment in capital assets 1,482,015 1,482,015 
Restricted for debt services 7,633,006 557,006 8,190,012 
Restricted for redevelopment programs 18,558,051 18,558,051 
Unrestricted (6,155,578) (21 ,302,003) (27,457,581) 

Total net position (deficit) $ 2,959,443 $ (2, 186,946) $ 772,497 

Sec the accompanying notes to the financial statements. 
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DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY 
(A Component Unit of The Atlanta Development Authority, d/b/a Invest Atlanta) 

Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Fund Net Position 
Proprietary Funds 

Fiscal Year Ended June 30,2013 

Business-type Activities 
Enter~rise Funds 

Atlanta Urban 
Administrative Redevelopment 

Fund Agenc~ Total 

Operating revenues: 
Parking garage income $ 1,058,961 $ $ 1,058,961 
Subsidy income for debt service payments 1,470,750 2,228,133 3,698,883 

Total operating revenues 2,529,711 2,228,133 4,757,844 

Operating expenses: 
Interest expense 2,066,854 1,143,138 3,209,992 
Depreciation expense 120,388 120,388 
Rent expense 145,186 145,186 
Redevelopment program expense 2,306,329 2,306,329 
General and administrative 10,031 400 10,431 

Total operating expenses 2,342,459 3,449,867 5,792,326 

Operating income (loss) 187,252 (1,221,734) (1 ,034,482) 

Non-operating revenues: 
Interest income on bank accounts 42 2,039 2,081 
Payment from Invest Atlanta 94,535 94,535 

Total non-operating revenues 94,577 2,039 96,616 

Change in net position 281,829 ( 1 ,219,695) (937,866) 

Net position (deficit) at beginning of 
year, as restated 2,677,614 (967,251) 1,710,363 

Net position (deficit) at end of year $ 2,959,443 $ (2, 186,946) $ 772,497 

See the accompanying notes to the financial statements. 
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DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY 
(A Component lJnit of The Atlanta Development Authority, d/b/a Invest Atlanta) 

Statement of Cnsh Flows 
J•roprietary Funds 

Fiscal \'car Ended June 30, 2013 

Business-type Activities 
Enter(!risc Funds 
Atlanta Urban 

Administrative Redevelopment 
Fund Agenc~ Total 

Cash flows from operating activities: 
Receipts from third parties (parking garage income) $ 1,024,764 $ $ 1,024,764 
Payments for programs (2,306,329) (2,306,329) 
Payments to suppliers (73,403) (73,403) 

Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities 951,361 (2,306,329) (1,354,968) 

Cash flows from noncapital financing activities: 
Principal reduction of Recovery Zone bonds (I ,085,000) (I ,085,000) 
Payment from Invest Atlanta 94,535 94,535 
Repayment of bond principal on debt issued on behalf of 

the Downtown Development Authority (69,571) (69,571) 
Repayment of bond principal related to revenue bonds issued 

on behalf of the City of Atlanta (7,155,000) (7,155,000) 
Payments for interest on bonds (2.605,342) (1,172,271) (3,777,613) 
Receipt of funds from others to subsidize debt service payments 1.470,750 2,228,133 3,698,883 
Advances from Invest Atlanta 70,540 70,540 
Funds received on direct financing lease with the City of Atlanta 7,454,623 7,454,623 

Net cash used in noncapital financing activities (739,465) (29, 138) (768,603) 

Cash flows from investing activities: 

Receipts of interest on bank accounts 42 2,039 2,081 

Net cash provided by investing activities 42 2,039 2,081 

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 211,938 (2,333,428) (2, 121 ,490) 

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of fiscal year 7,423,842 21,448,485 28,872,327 

Cash and cash equivalents at end of fiscal year $ 7,635,780 $ 19,115,057 $ 26,750,837 

Reconciliation to Statement of Net Position: 

Unrestricted cash and cash equivalents $ 2,774 $ $ 2,774 

Restricted cash and cash equivalents 7,633,006 19,115,057 26,748,063 
Total cash and cash equivalents $ 7,635,780 $ 19,115,057 $ 26,750,837 

Reconciliation of operating income (loss) to net cash 
provided by (used in) operating activities: 

Operating income (loss) $ 187,252 $ (1 ,221 '734) $ ( 1 ,034,482) 
Adjustment to reconcile operating income (loss) to 

net cash provided by (used in) operating activities: 
Depreciation expense 120,388 120,388 
Amortization expense, net (420, 127) (420, 127) 
Interest payments reported in operating income (loss) 2,605,342 1,172,271 3,777,613 
Receipts for debt service reported in operating income (loss) ( 1.470, 750) (2,228,133) (3,698,883) 

Change in assets and liabilities: 
(Increase) decrease in: 

Prepaid items 132,703 132,703 
Due from Invest Atlanta 400 400 
Investment in CV Underground (34, 197) (34, 197) 

Increase (decrease) in: 
Accounts payable (5,000) (5,000) 
Accrued interest payable (164,250) (29,133) (193,383) 

Net cash provided by (used in) 
operating activities $ 951,361 $ (2,306,329) $ ( 1 ,354,96g) 

See the accompanying notes to the financial statements. 
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DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY 
(A Component Unit of The Atlanta Development Authority, d/b/a Invest Atlanta) 

Notes to Financial Statements 
June 30, 2013 

(1) Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 

(a) Tile Fi11ancial Reporting E11tity 

The Downtown Development Authority ("DDA" or "the Authority") was created to promote the 
revitalization and redevelopment of the City of Atlanta's central business district. 

In 1997, the City created a new umbrella economic development agency, the Atlanta Development 
Authority, d/b/a Invest Atlanta ("Invest Atlanta"), which combined several existing economic 
development entities including DDA. Accordingly, DDA is considered to be a blended component 
unit of Invest Atlanta and its financial statements are included in the Invest Atlanta financial 
statements. 

The Atlanta Urban Redevelopment Agency ("Agency") was created to issue Recovery Zone 
Economic Development Bonds and with those bond proceeds, provide financing for certain 
economic development projects within the Atlanta Urban Redevelopment Area as determined by the 
City of Atlanta. The Agency is considered to be a blended component unit of DDA as the governing 
body for both the DDA and the Agency are identical, the DDA is able to impose its will on the 
Agency, and management of the DDA has operational responsibility for the activities of the Agency. 
Separate financial information for this component unit may be obtained from the Chief Financial 
Officer, Invest Atlanta at 133 Peachtree Street, NE, Suite 2900, Atlanta, Georgia 30303. 

(b) Government-wide and Fund Fillallcial Staten1ents 

The Authority presents government-wide financial statements which are prepared using the accrual 
basis of accounting and the economic resources measurement focus. Government-wide financial 
statements (i.e. the statement of net position and the statement of activities) do not provide 
information by fund. Net position in the statement of net position is distinguished between amounts 
that are invested in capital assets, restricted for use by third parties or outside requirements, and 
unrestricted. 

The statement of activities demonstrates the degree to which direct expenses of a given function or 
segment is offset by program revenues. Direct expenses are those that are clearly identifiable with a 
specific function or segment. Program revenues include 1) charges to customers who purchase, use, 
or benefit from the services provided by a given function or segment and include interest income on 
loans provided for economic development and 2) grants and contributions that are restricted to 
meeting the operational or capital requirements of a particular function or segment. Unrestricted 
interest income on investments and other items not properly included among program revenues are 
reported as general revenues. 

In addition to the government-wide financial statements, the Authority has prepared separate 
financial statements for proprietary funds. These fund financial statements use the accrual basis of 
accounting and the economic resources measurement focus. 
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DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY 
(A Component Unit of The Atlanta Development Authority, d/b/a Invest Atlanta) 

Notes to Financial Statements 
June 30, 2013 

(1) Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued) 

(c) Measurement Focus, Basis of Accounting, and Financial Statement Presentation 

The government-wide financial statements are reported using the economic resources measurement 
focus and the accrual basis of accounting, as are the proprietary fund financial statements. Revenues 
are recorded when earned and expenses are recorded when a liability is incurred, regardless of the 
timing of related cash flows. Interest income and service, administration, and loan fees are 
recognized as revenue when earned regardless of when the cash is received. Grants and similar 
items are recognized as revenue as soon as all eligibility requirements imposed by the provider have 
been met. 

The Authority reports the following major enterprise funds: 

Administrative Fund - The Administrative Fund is used to record the receipt of income not 
directly pledged to the repayment of specific notes, bonds, or grant programs and the payment of 
expenses related to the Authority's programmatic and administrative functions. 

Atlanta Urban Redevelopment Agency- This fund is used to account for the financing of certain 
economic development projects within the Atlanta Urban Redevelopment Area as determined by 
the City of Atlanta. 

As a general rule, the effect of interfund activity has been eliminated from the government-wide 
financial statements. 

Proprietary funds distinguish operating revenues and expenses from nonoperating items. Operating 
revenues and expenses generally result from providing services in connection with the proprietary 
fund's principal ongoing operations. The principal operating revenue of DDA and the Agency are 
parking garage and rental income, funds received from the City of Atlanta to cover debt service 
requirements, interest income, and other miscellaneous activity. Operating expenses for the 
enterprise funds include direct rent expense, interest expense, and general and administrative 
expenses. All revenues and expenses not meeting this definition are reported as nonoperating 
revenues and expenses. When both restricted and unrestricted resources are available for use, it is 
the Authority's policy to use restricted resources first, then unrestricted resources as they are needed. 
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DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY 
(A Component Unit of The Atlanta Development Authority, d/b/a Invest Atlanta) 

Notes to Financial Statements 
June 30, 2013 

(1) Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued) 

(d) Cash and Cash Equivale11ts 

For the purposes of the statement of cash flows, the Authority considers all short-term investment 
securities with original maturities of three months or less, local government investment pools, 
repurchase agreements, money market accounts, and investment agreements under which funds can 
be withdrawn at any time without penalty to be cash equivalents. Certain proceeds of revenue 
bonds, as well as certain resources set aside for their repayment, are classified as restricted assets on 
the statement of net position because their use is limited by applicable bond covenants. 

(e) Investment in CV U11tlerground 

The Authority's investment consists of its initial capital injection into the CV Underground, LLC. 
The Authority's interest in this entity is adjusted annually through its I% right to distributable 
income. 

(f) Capital Assets 

Capital assets are stated at cost. Depreciation on capital assets is calculated on the straight-line 
method over the estimated useful lives as follows: 

Leasehold improvements 
Furniture and equipment 

29 years 
3-5 years 

Interest is capitalized during construction periods on proprietary fund assets financed with bonded 
debt. The amount of interest to be capitalized for debt with tax-exempt interest is calculated by 
offsetting interest expense incurred from the date of the borrowing until completion of projects with 
interest earned on invested proceeds over the same period. The amount of interest to be capitalized 
for debt with taxable interest is calculated at the average borrowing rate applied to costs incurred 
during the construction period. For the year ended June 30, 2013, there were no uncompleted 
projects and therefore, no interest to capitalize. 

(g) Use of Estinzates 

The Authority's management has made a number of estimates and assumptions relating to the 
reporting of assets and liabilities, the disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities and the reported 
amounts of revenues and expenses to prepare the financial statements in conformity with accounting 
principles generally accepted in the United States. Actual results could differ from these estimates. 
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DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY 
(A Component Unit of The Atlanta Development Authority, d/b/a Invest Atlanta) 

Notes to Financial Statements 
June 30, 2013 

(2) Prepaid Items 

In 1999, DDA signed a thirty-eight (38) year operating lease to rent the Block building for $3,200,000. 
DDA paid the entire amount due under the lease at the time of signing. Also, in 2007, DDA signed a 
thirty (30) year operating lease for expansion of office space in the Block building. Under the terms of 
that lease, rent was prepaid through December 31, 2036. As of June 30, 2013, the remaining prepaid rent 
balance is $2,013,687. 

The remaining balance in prepaid items is for a bond insurance premium purchased in conjunction with 
the 2009 refunding revenue bonds and is being amortized over the life of the bonds. 

(3) Deposits and Investments 

(a) Credit Risk 

DDA is authorized to invest in obligations or investments as determined by its Board of Directors, 
subject to any agreement with bondholders and with applicable law. As of June 30, 2013, the 
Authority did not have any investments other than deposits with financial institutions. 

(b) Custodial Credit Risk-Deposits 

Custodial credit risk for deposits is the risk that, in the event of the failure of a depository financial 
institution, a government will not be able to recover deposits or will not be able to recover collateral 
securities that are in the possession of an outside party. State statutes require all deposits and 
investments (other than Federal or State government instruments) to be collateralized by depository 
insurance, obligations of the U.S. government, or bonds of public authorities, counties, or 
municipalities. As of June 30, 2013, the Authority had no bank balances exposed to custodial credit 
risk. 

(4) Investment in Direct Financing Lease with the City of Atlanta 

The Government Center Parking Deck was placed into operation in January 2008. The land and related 
building of the deck was leased to the City of Atlanta in a lease that qualifies as a capital lease. The 
lease payments from the City of Atlanta equal the debt service payments on the Series 2006 Revenue 
Bonds (see Note 7 for revenue bonds payable disclosure). As of June 30, 2013, the investment in direct 
financing lease in relation to the Government Center Parking Deck is $19,448,512. 

In 2009, DDA issued $52,790,000 in Refunding Revenue Bonds (Series 2009) on behalf of the City of 
Atlanta to pay off or refund the City's 2002 Series Underground Atlanta Project Revenue Bonds. The 
principal and interest on the Series 2009 Revenue Bonds are special limited obligations of DDA and 
shall be payable solely from moneys payable to DDA by the City of Atlanta (see Note 7 for revenue 
bonds payable disclosure) under a capital lease arrangement for the Underground Parking Deck. As of 
June 30, 2013, a net receivable of $22,605,000 is recorded by the Downtown Development Authority as 
an investment in direct financing lease with the City of Atlanta with the difference ($6,81 0,000) between 
the total outstanding Series 2009 revenue bonds and the receivable being money transferred by the City 
of Atlanta to DDA 's trust account for future debt service payments. 
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DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY 
(A Component Unit of The Atlanta Development Authority, d/b/a Invest Atlanta) 

Notes to Financial Statements 
June 30, 2013 

(5) Investment in CV Underground 

During 1999, the Authority entered into an agreement with other parties to contribute capital to the CV 
Underground, LLC. CV Underground, LLC (the "Company") was formed in 1999 to manage and 
operate the Underground Atlanta Festival Marketplace. In exchange for its capital contribution, the 
Authority is entitled to the first one percent of distributable cash from the Company's operations, with 
the remaining ninety-nine percent going to the majority owner. As of June 30, 2013, the Authority's 
interest in CV Underground is $1,952,148. 

(6) Capital Assets 

(7) 

Capital assets activity for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2013 consists of the following: 

June 30, June 30, 
2012 Additions Deletions 2013 

Capital assets being depreciated: 

Furniture and equipment $ 543,112 $ $ (543, 112) $ 
Leasehold improvements 3,491,247 3,491,247 

Total capital assets being depreciated 4,034,359 (543.112~ 3,491,247 

Less accumulated depreciation 
Furniture and equipment (543, I 12) 543,112 
Leasehold improvements { 1.333,039} (120,388} {I ,453,427~ 

Total accumulated depreciation (I ,876, 151} (120,388~ 543,112 (1 ,453,427~ 

Net capital assets $ 2,158,208 $ (120,388) $ $ 2,037,820 

Revenue Bonds Payable 

In 1999, the Authority issued $2,400,000 of Series 1999 Downtown Development Authority Revenue 
Bonds for renovations and leasehold improvements of office space. Principal and interest payments are 
payable monthly until the bonds mature in 2014, and the Bonds carry an interest rate of 4.6o/o. The balance 
due on these bonds at June 30, 2013 is $555,805. In July 2010, the Authority amended the payment 
schedule on the Bonds by lowering the monthly principal and interest payments. The interest rate and 
maturity date remain the same correlating to a balloon payment of$425,260 due March 2014. 

In 2006, the Authority issued $23,480,000 of Revenue Bonds ($17 ,990,000, Series 2006A, and $5,490,000, 
Series 2006B) for the purpose of acquiring land and building a five-story parking facility. Interest is due 
semiannually on June 1, and December 1 of each fiscal year, with varying interest rates ranging from 4% 
to 5%. Principal payments are due annually and the bonds mature in 2032. The balance due on these 
bonds at June 30, 2013 is $20,365,000. This facility is currently being leased to the City of Atlanta with the 
lease payments equal to the debt service payments on the bonds. 
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DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY 
(A Component Unit of The Atlanta Development Authority, d/b/a Invest Atlanta) 

Notes to Financial Statements 
June 30, 2013 

(7) Revenue Bonds Payable (Continued) 

In 2009, the Authority issued $52,790,000 of refunding revenue bonds ($44,975,000, Series 2009A, and 
$7,815,000, Series 2009B). The Series 2009A bonds were used to refund the principal of the City of 
Atlanta Series 2002, Variable Rate Refunding Revenue Bonds (Underground Atlanta Project). The 
Series 2009B bonds were issued for the purpose of paying (a) the termination fee in connection with an 
interest rate swap relating to the City of Atlanta's Series 2002 Bonds, (b) accrued interest on the City of 
Atlanta's Series 2002 Bonds, and (c) the costs of issuance of the Series 2009 Bonds. Commencing on 
July 1, 2009, interest is due semiannually on January 1 and July 1 of each fiscal year with varying 
interest rates ranging from 2% to 5%. The 2009A bonds mature in 2016, whereas the 2009B bonds 
matured in 2010. The balance due on the 2009A Series bonds at June 30, 2013 is $29,4I5,000. The 
Authority has recorded a receivable from the City of Atlanta for all future debt service payments. 

On October 28, 20IO, the Agency issued $22,775,000 of Taxable Recovery Zone Economic 
Development Bonds. The Series 201 0 bonds were used to finance the costs of implementing the Urban 
Redevelopment Plan including certain costs in connection with ( 1) the acquisition, rehabilitation, and 
improvement of real property and buildings; (2) certain public transportation projects in the Urban 
Redevelopment Area; and (3) the acquisition and construction and installation of other related 
improvements of the Urban Redevelopment Plan. Commencing on January I, 20 1I, interest is due 
semiannually on January I and July I of each fiscal year with a fixed interest rate of 5.37o/o. Under an 
intergovernmental agreement with the City of Atlanta, all principal and interest payments are payable 
solely and only from the City's pledge to make debt service payments. Additionally, approximately 45% 
of each interest payment is subsided by the Federal Government under the Build America Bonds and 
Recovery Zone Bonds. The 201 0 bonds mature on January 1, 2028. The balance due on the 20 I 0 Series 
bonds at June 30, 20I3 is $20,745,000. 
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(7) 

DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY 
(A Component Unit of The Atlanta Development Authority, d/b/a Invest Atlanta) 

Notes to Financial Statements 
June 30, 2013 

Revenue Bonds Payable (Continued) 

Activity for the bonds payable for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2013 consists of the following: 

June 30, 
2012 June 30, 

{Restated} Additions Reductions 2013 

Primary government: 

Bonds payable, 1999 Downtown 

Development Authority Revenue 
Bonds $ 625,376 $ $ 69,571 $ 555,805 

Bonds payable, 2006 Downtown 
Development Authority Revenue 
Bonds 21,040,000 675,000 20,365,000 
Discount on 2006 Revenue Bonds (154,469) (7,724) (146,745) 

Bonds payable, 2009 Downtown 
Development Authority Refunding 
Revenue Bonds 35,895,000 6,480,000 29,415,000 
Unamortized Bond Premium 1,096,425 427,850 668,575 

Bonds payable, 2010 Atlanta Urban 
Redevelopment Agency Taxable 
Bonds 21,830,000 1,085,000 20,745,000 

Total primary government $ 80,332,332 $ $ 8,729,697 $ 71,602,635 

Amount 
Due Within 

One Fiscal Year 

$ 555,805 

705,000 

6,810,000 

1,120,000 

$ 9,190,805 

Amounts previously reported as a discount on the 2009 Bonds, as of June 30, 2012, in the amount of 
$69,125, were an underwriters discount and therefore included as part of the issuance costs related to these 
bonds. These costs were written off, effective July 1, 20 12, as part of the restatement of net position in 
implementing GASB Statement No. 65 as discussed in Note 10. 
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DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY 
(A Component Unit of The Atlanta Development Authority, d/b/a Invest Atlanta) 

Notes to Financial Statements 

(7) Revenue Bonds Payable (Continued) 

Debt Service Requirentellts 

June 30, 2013 

Annual principal and interest requirements for the bonds payable are set forth below (dollar amounts in 
thousands): 

Princi~al Interest Total 
Fiscal Year Ending June 30: 

2014 $ 9, I9I $ 3,349 $ 12,540 
20I5 9,045 2,894 11,939 
20I6 9,480 2,433 1I ,9I3 
20I7 9,930 1,951 11 ,881 
20I8 2,090 1,654 3,744 
2019-2023 II ,595 6,62I 18,216 
2024-2028 13,865 3,469 17,334 
2029-2032 5,885 598 6,483 

Totals 7I,081 $22,969 $ 94,050 

Plus premium on Downtown 
Development Authority Bonds 669 
Less discount on Downtown 
Development Authority Bonds (147) 
Total outstanding debt $ 71,603 

(8) Conduit Debt 

DDA issues private activity tax exempt and taxable revenue bonds to private sector entities for projects 
located within the city limits of Atlanta. The bonds are secured by the property financed and are payable 
solely from payments received on the underlying promissory notes. Upon repayment of the bonds, 
ownership of the acquired facilities transfers to the private-sector entity served by the bond issuance. DDA 
is not obligated in any manner for repayment of the bonds and does not report these as liabilities in the 
accompanying financial statements. 

As the balance of conduit debt issued by DDA, at the time of the implementation of GASB Interpretation 
No. 2 in 1996, was not determinable, DDA discloses the aggregate original issue amount of the bonds 
issued as conduit debt to be $247,718,400. 
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DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY 
(A Component Unit of The Atlanta Development Authority, d/b/a Invest Atlanta) 

Notes to Financial Statements 
June 30, 2013 

(9) Advances and Payments from Invest Atlanta 

As part of its normal course of business, Invest Atlanta provides operating funds to DDA. During fiscal 
year ended June 30, 2013, payments in the amount of $94,535 were received by DDA from Invest Atlanta. 
At June 30, 2013, DDA owes the Atlanta Development Authority's Administrative Fund $1,138,337, 
which was not expected to be repaid within one fiscal year, but will be repaid over the next two (2) fiscal 
years. 

(10) Restatement of Net Position- Implementation of New Accounting Standards 

Effective July 1, 2012, the Authority implemented Governmental Accounting Standards Board Statements No. 
63, Financial Reporting of Deferred Outflows of Resources, Deferred Inflows of Resources, and Net Position, and 
No. 65, Items Previously Reported as Assets and Liabilities. These standards include a requirement for the residual 
difference between assets and liabilities, in funds which utilize the accrual basis of accounting, to be reported as net 
position, instead of the previously reported net assets. Additionally, GASB Statement No. 65 requires that bond 
issuance costs, which were previously recognized as an asset when paid and amortized as an expense over the life of 
the related bonds, to be expensed when incurred for a bond issuance. As a result of implementing this new standard, 
the unamortized portion ofbond issuance costs as of July 1, 2012 has been removed from the net position of the DDA 
Administrative Fund and the Agency. This restatement affected the beginning net position as follows: 

Net Position, beginning of the year, as previously reported 
Effect of removing unamortized bond issuance costs 

Net Position, beginning of the year, as restated 

Net Position (Deficit}, beginning of the year, as previously reported 

Effect of removing unamortized bond issuance costs 

Net Position (Deficit}, beginning of the year, as restated 

Net Position, beginning of the year, as previously reported 

Effect of removing unamortized bond issuance costs 
Net Position, beginning of the year, as restated 

20 

$ 

$ 

DDA Administration 
Fund 

3,476,585 
(798,971) 

2,677,614 

Atlanta Urban 
Redevelopment Agency 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

(581,290) 

(385,961) 

(967,25 1) 

Business-type 
Activities 

2,895,295 

(1' 184,932) 
1 '71 0,363 


